consider the Proposed Acquisition is beneficial for the Group as it is a valuable
opportunity to strengthen the existing business segment in the arts and collections
related business of the Group and provide an opportunity to enrich its source of income.

In view of the above, the Directors (other than the independent non-executive Directors
who will express their views after considering the advice from the Independent
Financial Adviser) consider that the entering into of the Sale and Purchase Agreement
is on normal commercial terms in the ordinary and usual course of business of the
Company after arm’s length negotiation, and the terms of which are fair and reasonable
and the Proposed Acquisition is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders of
the Company as a whole.

13

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect
on the shareholding structure of the Company upon Completion is set out as below:

Shareholders As at the date of this announcement Immediately after Completion
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

The Vendor 325,680,424 64.60 376,700,736 67.86

Public Shareholders 178,436,956 35.40 178,436,956 32.14

Total 504,117,380 100.00 555,137,692 100.00

Note: Assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Last

Trading Day to the Completion Date.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATION

As at the Last Trading Day, the Target Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the
Vendor, which holds 325,680,424 Shares, representing approximately 64.60% of the
entire issued share capital of the Company. Accordingly, the Vendor is therefore a
connected person of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

As the highest applicable ratio in respect of the Proposed Acquisition under Rule 14.07
of the Listing Rules is more than 5% but less than 25% and the total Consideration is